

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 15, 2013**

CASE NO. 11-7088

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

SHIRLEY SHERROD,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANDREW BREITBART AND LARRY O'CONNOR,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER  
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT-DEFENDANT LARRY O'CONNOR  
FOR REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER

---

Bruce W. Sanford  
Bruce D. Brown  
Mark I. Bailen  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Washington Square, Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 861-1500  
Facsimile: (202) 861-1783  
bsanford@bakerlaw.com  
bbrown@bakerlaw.com  
mbailen@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Larry O'Connor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Sherrod’s claims must be dismissed because Defendants’ statements about her NAACP speech are constitutionally-protected opinion.....	4
A. The Defendants did not state that Sherrod had violated the law.....	4
B. The characterizations of Sherrod’s publicly available speech are supportable interpretations of her own words.....	8
C. The Defendants sought dismissal of all of the published statements, and they are ripe for dismissal .....	10
II. Sherrod offers no compelling reason to deny interlocutory review of the anti-SLAPP motion under the collateral order doctrine .....	12
A. The order is “effectively unreviewable on appeal from final judgment”.....	12
B. This appeal will resolve a pure legal question completely separate from the merits.....	17
C. The order “conclusively decides the question” on the SLAPP statute.....	19
III. Sherrod improperly seeks to apply a “retroactivity” analysis to the anti-SLAPP statute creating an immunity that Defendants have exercised prospectively.....	20
IV. There is no “Catch-22” that precludes applying the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act in federal court under <i>Erie</i> .....	23
V. Defendants timely filed their anti-SLAPP motion .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES(S)</u>
<i>Afro-American Publ'g v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	18
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Griffin</i> , 2 A.3d 1070 (D.C. 2010).....	21
* <i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland v. Beverly Hills Foodland, United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	11, 12
<i>Carter v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 808 A.2d 466 (D.C. 2002) .....	14
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	6, 12
* <i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cross v. Bragg</i> , 329 Fed. App'x 443 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	26
* <i>DC Comics v. Pacific Pictures Corp.</i> , No. 11-56934, 2013 WL 119716 (9th Cir. Jan. 10, 2013).....	14, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Pizquilli</i> , 917 A.2d 620 (D.C. 2007) .....	16

<i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000) .....	9
* <i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 580 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>In re W.M.</i> , 851 A.2d 431 (D.C. 2004) .....	21
<i>Int'l Broth. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	19
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	23
<i>Matusевич v. Telnikoff</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995) .....	8, 9
<i>McNair Builders v. Taylor</i> , 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010) .....	16
<i>Metabolic Research v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
* <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	17, 18
* <i>Moldea v. New York Times</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ( <i>Moldea II</i> ) .....	8, 9
<i>Novecon v. Bulgarian-American Enterprise Fund</i> , 977 F. Supp. 45 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	9

<i>O'Brien v. City of Saginaw</i> , 2011 WL 8143 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 3, 2011).....	7
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983) .....	14
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ'ns</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Puchalski v. Sch. Dist. of Springfield</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	7
<i>Robertson v. Rodriguez</i> , 36 Cal. App. 4th 347 (Ct. App. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Carmouche</i> , 214 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	8
 <u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	12, 17
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16.....	14
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(c)(3).....	21
D.C. Code § 16-5502 .....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report on Bill 18-893, “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010,”  
Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on  
Public Safety and the Judiciary (Nov. 18, 2010) ..... 13, 14, 15, 16, 21

District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act, Bill No. 18-893, Engrossed Original .....21
